Exhibit A

City of Loveland, Colorado

Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees
By Department

Effective January 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF FEE CHANGES	
Airport	1
CITY CLERK	
Cultural Services	1
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES	3
Public Library	3
Parks & Recreation	3
Police	6
Public Works	
STORMWATER & BIG THOMPSON RIVER FUNDS	8
II. 2025 SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES AND FE	<u>:ES</u> 9
Airport	9
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	9
CITY CLERK	9
Cultural Services	11
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES	14
FINANCE	17
LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY	17
Municipal Court	
Parks & Recreation	
POLICE	
PUBLIC WORKS	
STORMWATER & BIG THOMPSON RIVER FUNDS	29

AIRPORT						
Airport Fees:		2024		2025		Change
Airport Security Access Badge Pricing:						-
SIDA Badge, Renewal			\$	25.00	\$	25.00
AOA Badge, New & Renewals	\$	15.00	\$	25.00	\$	10.00
Includes costs for badge, prox card, and admin						
Tier I Penalty	\$	25.00	\$	50.00	\$	25.00
Tier II Penalty	\$	75.00	\$	100.00	\$	25.00
Property Leasing:						
Land Lease, to be increased annually by CPI: Improved, per square foot	ć	0.501	\$	0.526	ć	0.03
Unimproved, per square foot	\$ \$	0.353	۶ \$	0.371		0.03
Terminal Concession Lease, per square foot	\$	20.00	\$	25.00		5.00
Terminal building overnight automobile parking, per night	Y	20.00	\$	7.00		7.00
Terminal building automobile parking fine, per occurrence			\$		\$	100.00
Hangar Leasing:			,		,	
T-Hangar (Formerly "C" Hangar), per month:	\$	249.00	\$	332.00	\$	83.00
Landing and Terminal Fees:						
Landing fee per 1,000 pounds of certified gross landing weight	\$	0.95	\$	1.99	\$	1.04
Applies to non-based aircraft in excess of 9,000 pounds						
Landing fee per 1,000 pounds of certified gross landing weight			\$	2.99	\$	2.99
Applies to all aircraft in excess of 90,000 pounds						
Terminal gate use fee (per single operation for non-signatory users)			\$	75.00	\$	75.00
Parking Fees:						
Small Up to 49 ft wing and length			\$	25.00	\$	25.00
Medium between 49 and 79 ft wing and length			\$	65.00	\$	65.00
Large over 79 feet wing or length			\$	145.00	\$	145.00
<u>CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT</u>						-
CITY CLERK FEES		2024		2025		Change
Administrative Fees Research Fee, per hour (after first hour)	\$	33.00	\$	41.00	\$	8.00
CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT	<u> </u>	33.00	Ť	11.00	<u> </u>	0.00
RIALTO THEATER		2024		2025		Change
Standard Ticketed Event Rental Rates:						
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm), plus 10% of gross house receipts	\$	602.00	\$	820.00	\$	218.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	137.00	\$	141.00	\$	4.00
Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$	300.00	\$	309.00	\$	9.00
Non-Profit Ticketed Event Rental Rates:						
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59 pm), plus 10% of gross house receipts	\$	492.00	\$	706.00	\$	214.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	492.00 137.00	\$	141.00	\$	214.00 4.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted			-	141.00		
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates:	\$	137.00 300.00	\$	141.00 309.00	\$	4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00	\$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00	\$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00	\$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00	\$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 806.00 137.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 806.00 137.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 806.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 806.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 209.00 207.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 209.00 207.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 209.00 207.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00 301.00 246.00	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 20.00 30.00 500.00	** *** *** ** ** ***	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 209.00 207.00 20.00 30.00 500.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours Rehearsal Fee - every hour over 8 hours	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00 301.00 246.00	** *** *** *** ** ***	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 81.00	** **** **** ** ****	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 209.00 207.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 2.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours Rehearsal Fee - every hour over 8 hours Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00 301.00 246.00	** *** *** *** ** ***	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 81.00 2.29 0.45	** **** **** ** ****	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 207.00 209.00 207.00 500.00 2.00 0.07
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours Rehearsal Fee - every hour over 8 hours Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets) CIRSA Insurance Coverage (when requested, per attendee)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 137.00 300.00 301.00 246.00	** *** *** *** ** **	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 81.00 2.29 0.45	** *** *** ** ** ***	4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 207.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 2.00 0.07 0.14
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours Rehearsal Fee - every hour over 8 hours Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets) CIRSA Insurance Coverage (when requested, per attendee) Video Wall Cinema Projection Equipment Rental (per use) Marley Dance Floor Rental (per installation)	\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$ \$\$\$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 300.00 301.00 246.00 79.00 2.22 0.31 160.00 69.00	** *** *** *** ** ** ***	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 81.00 2.29 0.45 165.00 71.00		4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 207.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 2.00 0.07 0.14 165.00 5.00 2.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted Educational/School Weekday Performances Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Additional Rental Fees Technical Staff, per hour, per person Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day) Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets) CIRSA Insurance Coverage (when requested, per attendee) Video Wall Cinema Projection Equipment Rental (per use)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	137.00 300.00 451.00 806.00 137.00 300.00 546.00 300.00 301.00 246.00 79.00 2.22 0.31	** *** *** *** ** ** ***	141.00 309.00 664.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 762.00 1,030.00 141.00 309.00 510.00 453.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 81.00 2.29 0.45 165.00 165.00		4.00 9.00 213.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 216.00 224.00 4.00 9.00 207.00 20.00 30.00 500.00 2.00 0.07 0.14 165.00 5.00

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continue	ed)					
Additional use of Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day)	\$	77.00	\$	79.00	\$	2.00
Nord Piano 5 88-note weighted action piano with stand	\$	50.00	\$	52.00		2.00
Drum Set (per day) including set up	\$	150.00	\$	155.00	\$	5.00
Additional use of Drum Kit (per day)	\$	75.00	\$	77.00	\$	2.00
Follow Spot - (additional charge for operator - see Tech Labor)	\$	54.00	\$	55.62	\$	1.62
Monitor Mix: includes a dedicated engineer and console on stage	\$	170.00	\$	175.10	\$	5.10
Audio Recording of Event: Stems. (Stereo Buss Mix - No Charge if client provides hard drive)	\$	106.00	\$	109.18	\$	3.18
Live Stream Packages			_		_	
Complete Package	\$	567.00	\$	584.01		17.01
Basic Package Recorded Version of Previous Live Streamed Event (one-time setup charge to replay archive)	\$ \$	258.00 155.00	\$ \$	265.74 159.65		7.74 4.65
Turnkey Movie Package: Film Licensing, Tech, Projector	\$ \$	796.00	۶ \$	819.88	۶ \$	23.88
Riser (4' X 4', 6" to 20" high) - per day	\$	6.18	ب \$	6.37		0.19
Black Pipe and Drape (per day) including set up	\$	100.00	\$	103.00		3.00
Additional use of Pipe and Drape (per day)	\$	25.00	\$	25.75		0.75
Box Office Ticketing Fees (paid by ticket purchaser)						
Window, phone and online ticket sales by credit card, per ticket						
Per Ticket, for all events except movies	\$	3.00	\$	4.00	\$	1.00
RIALTO THEATER - EVENT SIDE						
Devereaux/Hach Room:						
Standard Rate: plus 10% of gross house receipts for ticketed events		_				_
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	276.00		484.00		208.00
Rental up to 4 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	225.00	\$		\$	207.00
Additional hourly rate	\$	56.00	\$	57.68	\$	1.68
Non-Profit Rate: plus 10% of gross house receipts for ticketed events	ć	212.00	ć	410 OO	\$	206.00
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm) Rental up to 4 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$ \$	212.00 175.00	\$ \$	418.00 380.00	۶ \$	205.00
Additional hourly rate	۶ \$	56.00	ب \$		\$	1.68
City Department Use	Y	30.00	Y	37.00	Y	1.00
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	81.00	\$	83.43	\$	2.43
Additional hourly rate	\$	40.00	\$	41.20		1.20
Use as Auxiliary Dressing Room, up to 8 hours of use	\$	155.00	\$	159.65	\$	4.65
Green Room Rental (if available), up to 8 hours of use	\$	155.00	\$	159.65	\$	4.65
Phyllis Walbye Conference Room:						
Standard Rate (up to 4 hours)	\$	56.00	\$	57.68		1.68
Additional Hourly Rate	\$	56.00	\$	57.68		1.68
Non-Profit Rate (use up to 4 hours)	\$	33.00	\$	33.99		0.99
Additional Hourly Rate	\$	33.00	\$	33.99		0.99
City Department Use (up to 4 hours)	\$	29.00	\$	29.87		0.87
Additional Foot for Room Pontal:	\$	29.00	\$	29.87	\$	0.87
Additional Fees for Room Rental: Rialto Alcohol Service						
Bartender(s) per hour	\$	26.00	\$	26.78	\$	0.78
Video Projector	\$	54.00	\$	55.62		1.62
Large Podium	\$	27.00	\$	27.81		0.81
Prep Kitchen Access/Cleaning Fee	\$	81.00	\$	83.43		2.43
Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets)	\$	2.22	\$	2.29		0.07
LOVELAND MUSEUM/GALLERY						
Facility Use Fees:						
For-Profit, per hour	\$	65.00	\$	75.00	\$	10.00
Non-Profit, per hour	\$	40.00	\$	50.00	\$	10.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (For-Profit rate)	\$	500.00	\$	600.00	\$	100.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (Non-Profit rate)	\$	350.00	\$	450.00	\$	100.00
Museum Membership:	\$	20 - 1000	\$	20 - 1000		
Main Gallery Exhibit Admission:						
Individual		\$3-7		\$ 3 - 10		\$0-3
Group, per person	\$	4.00		\$ 4 - 6		\$ 0 - 2
Entire Museum Admission:				62.12		ć 3. 13
Individual Workshops Classes & Lectures:				\$3-12		\$ 3 - 12
Workshops, Classes, & Lectures: Workshops/Class / Lecture Foos/Special Programs per event (vary by type length, instructor cost)		\$ 20 - 300		\$ 20 500	ć	200.00
Workshop/Class/Lecture Fees/Special Programs, per event (vary by type, length, instructor cost) Drop-in Workshop/Class Fees, per hour		\$ 6 - 25		\$ 20 - 500 \$ 6 - 100	\$ \$	75.00
Outreach Programming Packages		J 0 - 23	¢	50 - 1000		50 - 1000
and and the following the analysis			¥	. 50 1000	Y	20 1000

	LOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT						
PLANNING	LOT MENT SERVICES DEL ARTMENT		2024		2025		Change
Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use	with Variations		2024	\$	100.00	ς.	100.00
Annexation Agreement	With Variations			\$	500.00	\$	500.00
Civil Construction Plans, base fee				\$	200.00		200.00
Vested Rights Extension		\$	300.00	\$	500.00		200.00
Sketch Site Development Plan for Use by Right, Limited	and Adantable Lise	\$	600.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	400.00
Planned Unit Development Zoning Document Minor An	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Y	000.00	\$	600.00		600.00
Metropolitan District Development Review Team Revie				\$	1,000.00		1,000.00
	LOVELAND BURLIC LIBRARY						
LIBRARY	LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY		2024		2025		Change
Circulating Laptops							
Replacement of lost laptop		\$	1,500.00	\$	800.00	\$	(700.00)
PAF	RKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT						
OUTDOOR AQUATICS			2024		2025		Change
Daily Admission – Winona Pool:							
Toddler (2-5)		\$	4.50	\$	5.00	\$	0.50
Youth (6-17)		\$	5.50	\$	6.00	\$	0.50
Adult (18+)		\$	6.50	\$	7.00	\$	0.50
Senior (62+)		\$	5.75	\$	6.25	\$	0.50
Low Income Daily Admission - Winona Pool:							
Toddler (2-5)		\$	2.50	\$	2.75	\$	0.25
Youth (6-17)		\$	3.00	\$	3.25	\$	0.25
Adult (18+)		\$	4.00	\$	4.25	\$	0.25
Senior (62+)		\$	3.50	\$	3.75	\$	0.25
Punch Passes (20 admissions) – Winona Pool:							
Toddler (2-5)		\$	77.00	\$	85.00	\$	8.00
Youth (6-17)		\$	94.00	\$	102.00	\$	8.00
Adult (18+)		\$	111.00	\$	119.00	\$	8.00
Senior (62+)		\$	98.00	\$	106.25	\$	8.25
Spectator 20 punch pass		\$	51.00	\$	59.50	\$	8.50
Punch Passes (10 admissions) – Winona Pool:		,		т		7	
Toddler (2-5)		\$	40.00	\$	45.00	\$	5.00
Youth (6-17)		\$	49.00	\$	54.00	\$	5.00
Adult (18+)		\$	58.00	\$	63.00		5.00
Senior (62+)		\$	52.00	\$	56.25	\$	4.25
Spectator 10 punch pass		\$	27.00	\$	31.50	\$	4.50
Additional Guard(s)		\$	90.00	\$	90.00	\$	20.00
Non-Swimmer/Spectator Fee		\$	3.00	\$	3.50	\$	0.50
Pool Damage Deposit		\$	150.00	\$	100.00	\$	(50.00)
HATFIELD CHILSON RECREATION CENTER							
Daily Ticket:							
Toddler (2-5)		\$	4.50	ς	5.00	ς	0.50
Youth/Teen		\$	5.50	-	6.00		0.50
Adult		\$	7.00	\$	7.50		0.50
Senior (62+)		\$	5.75		6.25		0.50
Group (10+)		\$		\$	5.50		0.50
Punch Passes (10 admissions):		ڔ	3.00	ڔ	3.30	۲	0.50
Toddler (2-5)		\$	40.00	\$	45.00	ċ	5.00
Youth		\$ \$	49.00	۶ \$	54.00		5.00
Adult			63.00		67.50		
		\$ \$	52.00	-	56.25		4.50 4.25
Senior (62+)		Ş	52.00	Ş	30.23	Ş	4.25
Low Income Daily:		,	2.75	۲.	2.00	۲	0.35
Toddler (2-5)		\$	2.75		3.00		0.25
Youth		\$		\$	3.50		0.25
Adult		\$	4.50	\$	4.75		0.25
Senior (62+)		\$	3.75	Ş	4.00	Ş	0.25
Extended Use Passes (ALL):							
3-Month Extended Use Pass:		_	00.55		00.00		
Youth		\$	90.00		96.00		6.00
Adult		\$	160.00	-	166.00		6.00
Senior (62+)		\$	93.00	Ş	99.00	\$	6.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)						
Family	\$	232.00	\$	247.00	\$	15.00
Resident Passes:						
Extended Use Passes:						
6-Month Extended Use Pass:						
Youth	\$	150.00	\$	162.00	\$	12.00
Adult	\$	275.00	\$	287.00	\$	12.00
Senior (62+)	\$	167.00	\$	179.00	\$	12.00
Family	\$	399.00	\$	429.00	\$	30.00
1 Year Extended Use Pass:						
Youth	\$	248.00	\$	272.00	\$	24.00
Adult	\$	472.00	\$	496.00	\$	24.00
Senior (62+)	\$	267.00	\$	291.00	\$	24.00
Family	\$	690.00	\$	750.00	\$	60.00
Non-Resident Passes: Extended Use Passes:						
6-Month Extended Use Pass:						
Youth	\$	171.00	\$	183.00	\$	12.00
Adult	\$	305.00	\$	317.00	\$	12.00
Senior (62+)	\$	199.00	\$	211.00	\$	12.00
Family	\$	430.00	\$	460.00	\$	30.00
1 Year Extended Use Pass:						
Youth	\$	300.00	\$	324.00	\$	24.00
Adult	\$	550.00	\$	574.00	\$	24.00
Senior (62+)	\$	325.00	\$	349.00	\$	24.00
Family	\$	800.00	\$	890.00	\$	90.00
Daycare, per visit	\$	3.50	\$	3.75	\$	0.25
Childcare 10 punch pass	\$	24.75	\$	33.75	\$	9.00
Childcare add-on to annual Chilson pass		\$ 60 - 90		\$ 60 - 150		\$0-60
Personal Training		\$ 36 - 175		\$ 38 - 300		\$ 2 - 125
ADJUT ATJUSTICS						
Adult Athletic Food		\$ 10 - 900		\$ 10 - 1500		\$ 0 - 600
Adult Athletic Fees		\$ 10 - 900		\$ 10 - 1500		\$ 0 - 600
YOUTH ATHLETICS						
Youth Athletics/Tennis/Field/Court Rental		\$ 12 - 175		\$ 12 - 250		\$0-125
PARKS						
Field Use & Prep:						
Practice/Ball Field, per field, per hour	\$	26.00	\$	28.00	\$	2.00
Field Lights, per hour	\$	20.00	\$		\$	2.00
Field Supervisor, per hour	Ţ	\$ 20 - 25	\$		Y	\$5-10
Hard Court/Sand Volleyball Court Rentals (per court/hour)	\$	8.00	\$	9.00	\$	1.00
In-Line Rink/Skatepark Rental, per hour	\$	26.00	\$		\$	2.00
Alcohol Beverage Permit	\$	50.00	\$	75.00	\$	25.00
Cancellation/Transfer Fee	\$	30.00	\$		\$	20.00
Food Truck Reservations (per truck/event)	\$	50.00	\$		\$	25.00
CEMPTERV						
CEMETERY Opening/Closing:						
	٠,	25.00	۲	30.00	Ļ	F 00
Chair setup Dicinterment	\$	25.00	Ş	30.00	Ş	5.00
<u>Disinterment</u> Records Research (per hour)	\$	25.00	\$	50.00	\$	25.00
Necords Nesearch (per hour)	Ļ	25.00	٧	30.00	Ţ	25.00
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND						
Petpetual Care Ossuary:						
Cremains - Reflection Garden			\$		\$	600.00
Cremains - In-Ground (co-mingled)			\$	300.00	\$	300.00
PARK IMPROVEMENT						
City Park Shelter Fee**		\$ 75 - 900	\$	100 - 1,000		\$ 25 - 100
Site Impact/Set-Up Fee**		\$ 50 - 500		100 - 1,000		\$ 50 - 500
Alcohol Beverage Permit	\$	50.00	\$	75.00	\$	25.00
Cancellation/Transfer Fee	\$	30.00		50.00	\$	20.00
			•		-	

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued) GOLF OLDE COURSE AT LOVELAND **Green Fees** \$ 20.00 \$ 21.00 \$ 1.00 9-Hole Green Fee 18-Hole Green Fee \$ 40.00 \$ 42.00 2.00 Ś 9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 22.00 \$ 24.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 4.00 18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 44.00 Ś 48.00 Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee \$ 16.00 \$ 18.00 2.00 \$ Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee 32.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 5.00 Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) - resident/non-resident \$ 360.00 \$ 378.00 18.00 \$ \$1-2.50 9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 13.50 - 15 16.00 18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 26 - 32 \$ 32.00 \$0-6 \$ Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes 10.00 Ś 10.50 Ś 0.50 1.00 Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes \$ 20.00 \$ 21.00 \$ \$ 5.50 \$ 6.00 \$ 0.50 9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee 18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 11.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 8.50 \$ 9.00 Ś 0.50 \$ \$ 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 17.00 18.00 \$ 1.00 \$ R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes 5.50 \$ 6.00 0.50 Youth Play 9-Hole Youth Play \$ 10.00 \$ 10.50 \$ 0.50 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 20.00 \$ 21.00 \$ 1.00 Carts Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 13.00 \$ 1.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 17.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider Ś 18.00 S 1.00 \$6-12 \$ 6.50 - 13 \$.50 - 1 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult) 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult) \$ 8.50 - 17 \$9-18 \$.50 - 1 4.00 \$ 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 \$ 1.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 7.50 \$ 8.50 Ś 1.00 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 153.00 \$ \$ 162.00 9.00 **Driving Range:** \$ M-Th Afternoon Promotion 48.00 \$ 50.00 Ś 2.00 \$ Expo Special 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 2.00 Double-Double \$ 103.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 2.00 **Tournaments:** PP Rate Golf \$ 36.00 \$ 37.80 Ś 1.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 15.30 \$ 16.20 \$ 0.90 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.00 \$ 6.50 \$ 0.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 8.50 \$ 9.00 0.50 Ś **CATTAIL CREEK Greens Fees:** Youth/Seniors Monday - Friday Green Fee \$ 11.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 1.00 Seniors M-F \$ 14.00 15.00 1.00 9-Hole Green Fee Ś Ś Add-On Green Fee \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 1.00 Ś \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 1.00 Twi-Lite (after 6 p.m.) Ś 10 Punch Pass (Cattail Creek only) \$ 126.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 39.00 \$ 3-Hole Short Round 6.00 \$ 7.00 \$ 1.00 Senior/Youth Punch Pass \$ 99.00 \$ 108.00 \$ 9.00 9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 10 - 11 \$ 11.00 \$0-1 Carts: \$.50 - 1 9-Hole Cart Rental, Single Rider (Jr - Adult) \$5-10 \$ 5.50 - 11 \$ Cart Add-On, 2 Riders 8.00 \$ 9.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 90.00 \$ Per Rider Cart Punch Pass (10 round) 99.00 Ś 9.00 \$ 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) 4.50 \$ 0.50 5.00 Ś \$ Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes 5.50 \$ 6.00 Ś 0.50 R2J User Fee, per 9 holes \$ 5.50 \$ 6.00 Ś 0.50 \$ Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes 7.00 \$ 7.50 \$ 0.50 **Driving Range:** Youth Group Range/R2J School District \$ 5.00 \$ 6.00 1.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 4.50 \$ 5.50 \$ 1.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continue	d)_					
MARIANA BUTTE	~- <u>/</u>					
<u>Greens Fees:</u>						
9-Hole Green Fee	\$	25.00		26.00	\$	1.00
18-Hole Green Fee	\$	50.00	\$	52.00	\$	2.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	27.00		29.00		2.00
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	54.00			\$	4.00
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident, non-resident	\$	450.00	\$	469.00	\$	19.00
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee	\$ \$	20.00	\$	23.00 46.00	\$	3.00 6.00
9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15		40.00 5 17.50 - 20	\$		Ş	\$ 0 - 2.50
18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15	Ŷ	\$ 31 - 40	\$			\$0-2.50
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	5.50	\$	6.00	ς	0.50
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	5.50	\$			0.50
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 18 holes	\$	11.00	\$			1.00
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	8.50	\$			0.50
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	17.00	\$		\$	1.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	12.50	\$	13.00	\$	0.50
Visiting High School User Fee, per 18 holes	\$	25.00	\$	26.00	\$	1.00
Youth Play (M-F, Jr. Golf Program)						
9 Hole, Youth Play	\$	12.50	\$	13.00	\$	0.50
18 Hole, Youth Play	\$	25.00	\$	26.00	\$	1.00
<u>Carts:</u>						
9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$6-12		\$ 6.50 - 13		\$.50 - 1
18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$ 8.50 - 17		\$9-18		\$.50 - 1
9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$	4.00				1.00
18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$	7.50	\$			1.00
Cart Punch Pass Full Week	\$	153.00				9.00
9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$	12.00			\$	1.00
18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$	17.00	\$	18.00	\$	1.00
Tournaments:	,	F2 00	,	FF 00	,	2.00
Monday – Friday Special Promotions	\$	53.00	\$	55.00	\$	2.00
Double-Double Fina Cascial	\$ \$	103.00 53.00	\$	105.00 55.00	\$ \$	2.00 2.00
Expo Special Dept. Youth Charity	\$ \$	28.00	\$ \$			1.00
Punch pass Rate Golf 9	\$	22.50	ب \$			0.90
Punch pass Rate Golf 18	\$	45.00	\$		\$	1.80
9-Hole Twilight Special	\$	27.50	\$		\$	1.00
18-Hole Twilight Special	\$	46.00	\$		\$	12.00
MULTIPLE COURSES						
No Show Fee/per player		\$ 10 - 54		\$ 10 - 58		\$0-2
POLICE DEPARTMENT						
POLICE		2024		2025		Change
Police Records:						0-
Record Special Search Fee:						
Research, retrieval, redaction, creation per hour, after one quarter hour. Plus copy,	\$	35.00	\$	-	\$	(35.00)
Special Events Fee:						
Officers, per hour*		\$ 59 - 80		\$ 60 - 85		\$1-5
Supervisor, per hour*		\$ 76 - 98		\$ 82 - 100		\$2-6
Vehicle Charge	\$	10.00	\$	12.00	\$	2.00
Administrative Fee	\$	10.00	\$	12.00	\$	2.00
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT						
ENGINEERING		2024		2025		Change
Street Cut:						
Minor Right-of-Way Permit Fee (minimal traffic control, ex: residential driveway cuts, shoulder work).	\$	60.00	\$	65.00	\$	5.00
Excavation Permit for Right-of-way Property/Easements (General Permit)	\$	175.00			\$	25.00
Major Right-of-Way Permit Fee (major traffic control, ex: arterial lane closures and/or detours). This	\$	375.00	\$	425.00	\$	50.00
Open Cut, non-paved areas of the right-of-way, per sq ft	\$	0.40	\$	0.45	\$	0.05
Open Cut, streets older than 5 years, per sq ft	\$	3.00	\$	3.25	\$	0.25
Open Cut, streets 5-years and newer, per sq ft	\$	10.00	\$	11.50	\$	1.50
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, unpaved areas of the Right-of-Way (each)	\$	6.00	\$	6.50	\$	0.50
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets older than 5-years (each)	\$	18.25	\$	20.00	\$	1.75

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (continued)						
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets 5-years and newer (each)	\$	54.50	\$	60.00	\$	5.50
Horizontal Boring and Tunneling (lineal ft)	\$		\$	0.40	\$	0.05
Fines & Fees for Permit Violations	Ψ.	0.00	Ψ.	00	Ψ.	0.00
Right-of-Way Permit for Concrete Work - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	125.00	\$	140.00	\$	15.00
Excavation Permit for Right -of-Way / Public Property / Easements - Fine for Exceeding Permit	\$	325.00	\$	350.00	\$	25.00
Right of Way Permit with Arterial or State/Us Highway Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	250.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Collector Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per	\$	600.00	\$	675.00	\$	75.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Local Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	300.00	\$	325.00	\$	25.00
Right -of -Way Permit with Arterial or State/US Highway Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding	\$	600.00	\$	675.00	\$	75.00
ROW Permit with Collector Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	300.00	\$	325.00	\$	25.00
Local or Collector Street Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	65.00	\$	73.00	\$	8.00
Arterial or State/US Highway Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	600.00	\$	675.00	\$	75.00
Inspection Fee for Outside Normal Working Hours Monday thru Friday (7:30 to 16:30) or for	\$	75.00	\$	85.00	\$	10.00
Failure to Obtain a ROW Permit - Double Fees or \$400 whichever is more	\$	300.00	\$	400.00	\$	100.00
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT						
Pulliam Community Building:						
Community Room:						
Deposit	\$	306.00	\$	337.00	\$	31.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	102.00	\$	112.00	\$	10.00
Use fee, all others	\$	214.00	\$	235.00	\$	21.00
Meeting Rooms #1 or #2:						
Deposit	\$	51.00	\$	56.00	\$	5.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	46.00	\$	51.00	\$	5.00
Use fee, all others	\$	71.00	\$	78.00	\$	7.00
Auditorium:						
Deposit	\$	102.00	\$	112.00	\$	10.00
<u>Use Fee:</u>	_		_		_	
2 hours, nonprofit	\$	92.00	\$	101.00	\$	9.00
2 hours, all others	\$	143.00		157.00	\$	14.00
Over 2 hours, nonprofit	\$	204.00	\$	224.00	\$	20.00
Over 2 hours, all others	\$	306.00	\$	337.00	\$	31.00
Gertrude B. Scott (Library Multipurpose) Room: Deposit	\$	153.00	\$	168.00	\$	15.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	۶ \$	46.00	۶ \$	51.00	\$	5.00
Use fee, all others	\$	71.00		78.00		7.00
Erion Foundation Community Room:	Ţ	71.00	Ţ	76.00	Ţ	7.00
Deposit	\$	153.00	\$	168.00	\$	15.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	46.00	\$	51.00	\$	5.00
Use fee, all others	\$	71.00		78.00		7.00
Foote Lagoon Amphitheater (Civic Center Plaza):	,		т		•	
Deposit	\$	153.00	\$	168.00	\$	15.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	102.00		112.00	\$	10.00
Use fee, all others	\$	214.00		235.00	\$	21.00
SOLID WASTE						
Single Family Residential:						
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – single-family, duplex, triplex units, with yards	\$	8.25	\$	8.50	\$	0.25
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – town-home and mobile-home units, without yards	\$	8.25	\$	8.50	\$	0.25
Multi-Family Residential:						
96-Gallon Trash Cart(s) per unit, per month paid by landlord	\$	21.00		26.00	\$	5.00
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – town-home and multi-family, without yards	\$	2.75	\$	-	\$	(2.75)
Monthly Fee, if paid by landlord:						
@ 2-Yard:		402.00	,	440.00		47.00
One dumpster once/week	\$	102.00		149.00	\$	47.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	73.00		117.00	\$	44.00
One dumpster twice/week	\$	168.00	\$	271.00	\$	103.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	122.00	\$ ¢	234.00	\$ ¢	112.00
One dumpster three times/week	\$	234.00	-	393.00	\$ ¢	159.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	172.00		351.00		179.00
One dumpster four times/week	\$ ¢	300.00	\$ ¢	515.00	\$ ¢	215.00
Each additional dumpster One dumpster five times (week	\$ ¢	221.00	\$ ¢	468.00	\$ ¢	247.00
One dumpster five times/week	\$	366.00	Ş	637.00	Ş	271.00

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (continued)						
Each additional dumpster	\$	270.00	\$	585.00	\$	315.00
@ 3-Yard:	7	270.00	Υ	303.00	~	313.00
One dumpster once/week	\$	123.00	\$	181.00	\$	58.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	86.00	\$	141.00	\$	55.00
One dumpster twice/week	\$	202.00	\$	329.00	\$	127.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	144.00	\$	282.00	\$	138.00
One dumpster three times/week	\$	280.00	\$	475.00	\$	195.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	202.00	\$	423.00	\$	221.00
One dumpster four times/week	\$	351.00	\$	617.00	\$	266.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	256.00	\$	564.00	\$	308.00
One dumpster five times/week	\$	422.00	\$	759.00	\$	337.00
Each additional dumpster	\$	310.00	\$	705.00	\$	395.00
Other Services:						
3-Yard Dumpster Rental, per empty	\$	153.00	\$	201.00	\$	48.00
10-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$	304.00	\$	333.00	\$	29.00
20-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$	426.00	\$	467.00	\$	41.00
30-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$	561.00	\$	627.00	\$	66.00
STREET MAINTENANCE						
Fees for Inspection of Streets:						
Single Family Unit	\$	225.00	\$	250.00	\$	25.00
Duplex Unit	\$	75.00	\$	85.00	\$	10.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$	40.00	\$	45.00	\$	5.00
All Other Buildings	\$	225.00	\$	250.00	\$	25.00
Plus Charge per acre for lots over 2 acres	\$	75.00	\$	85.00	\$	10.00
Street Maintenance Utility Fees:						
Residential, per dwelling unit	\$	3.65	\$	4.00	\$	0.35
Industrial, per acre	\$	40.45	\$	48.00	\$	7.55
High Traffic Retail, per acre	\$	405.00	\$	485.00	\$	80.00
Retail, per acre	\$	160.00	\$	180.00	\$	20.00
Miscellaneous Retail	\$	100.00	\$	112.00	\$	12.00
Commercial, per acre	\$	52.50	\$	65.00	\$	12.50
Institutional, per acre	\$	52.50	\$	65.00	\$	12.50
STORMWATER FUND						
INSPECTION OF STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS		2024		2025		Change
Single Family Unit	\$	225.00	\$	250.00	\$	25.00
Duplex Unit	\$	75.00	\$	85.00	\$	10.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$	40.00	\$	45.00	\$	5.00
All other Buildings	\$	225.00	\$	250.00	\$	25.00
Plus \$50 per acre for lots over two (2) acres, per acre	\$	75.00	\$	85.00	\$	10.00
STORMWATER FEE:						
Residential Lot Size (square feet):						
less than 4,000 sq. ft.	\$	11.04	\$	11.32	\$	0.28
4000-5999 sq. ft.	\$	13.76	\$	14.10	\$	0.34
6000-7999 sq. ft.	\$	19.87	\$	20.37	\$	0.50
8000-9999 sq. ft.	\$	24.87	\$	25.49	\$	0.62
10,000 sq. ft and over	\$	27.60	\$	28.29	\$	0.69
Institutional (per acre)	\$	59.37	\$	60.86	\$	1.49
Commercial (per acre)	\$	150.75	\$	154.52	\$	3.77
Industrial (per acre)	\$	126.07	\$	129.22	\$	3.15

<u>Airport</u>	
Airport Fees:	2025
Fuel Flowage Fee, Off-Airport, whichever is greater:	
Percentage of actual cost, after taxes	10%
or Per Gallon	\$ 0.08
Fuel Flowage Fee, On-Airport, whichever is greater:	
Percentage of actual cost, before taxes	6%
or Per Gallon	\$ 0.06
*Lesser amount applies to scheduled Air Carriers uploading > 15,000 gallons monthly	
Airport Security Access Badge Pricing:	
SIDA Badge, New	\$ 120.00
Includes cost for fingerprints, badge, prox card, training requirements, and admin	
SIDA Badge, Renewal	\$ 25.00
AOA Badge, New & Renewals	\$ 25.00
Includes costs for badge, prox card, and admin	
Tier I Penalty	\$ 50.00
Tier II Penalty	\$ 100.00
Property Leasing:	
Land Lease, to be increased annually by CPI:	
Improved, per square foot	\$ 0.53
Unimproved, per square foot	\$ 0.37
Intent to lease deposit (minimum and per additional acre)	\$ 1,000.00
Terminal Concession Lease, per square foot	\$ 25.00
Terminal building overnight automobile parking, per night	\$ 7.00
Terminal building automobile parking fine, per occurrence	\$ 100.00
Hangar Leasing:	
T-Hangar (Formerly "C" Hangar), per month:	\$ 332.00
Landing and Terminal Fees:	
Landing fee per 1,000 pounds of certified gross landing weight Applies to non-based aircraft in excess of 9,000 pounds	\$ 1.99
Landing fee per 1,000 pounds of certified gross landing weight Applies to all aircraft in excess of 90,000 pounds	\$ 2.99
Terminal gate use fee (per single operation for non-signatory users)	\$ 75.00
Passenger Facility Charges, per passenger	\$ 4.50
Parking Fees:	
Small Up to 49 ft wing and length	\$ 25.00
Medium between 49 and 79 ft wing and length	\$ 65.00
Large over 79 feet wing or length	\$ 145.00
<u>CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE</u>	
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FEES	2025
Metropolitan District Service Plan Review, per plan reviewed*	\$ 16,000.00
*per plan review or actual costs, whichever is greater	
Oil and Gas Application Fee, per application received**	\$ 15,000.00
**charged as cost estimate per plan review (Applicant responsible for actual costs of application review)	
(any unused portion of the fee will be returned to the Applicant)	
(any costs exceeding the fee will be charged to the Applicant)	
<u>CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT</u>	
CITY CLERK FEES	 2025
Liquor Occupational Tax:	
"A" - Hotel/Restaurant/Brewpub/Distillery Pub	\$ 550.00
"B" - Tavern/Lodging & Entertainment	\$ 670.00
"C" - Beer & Wine	\$ 300.00
"D" - Retail Store	\$ 670.00
"E" - Drug Store	\$ 670.00

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT (continued)		
"F" - Club	\$	550.00
"G-1" - 3.2% On-Premises	\$	300.00
"G-2" - 3.2% Off-Premises	\$	550.00
"G-3" - 3.2% On/Off-Premises	\$	550.00
"H" - Optional Premises	\$	550.00
Administrative Fees		
Motion Picture Shows, per screen, per year	\$	50.00
Skating Rink, per year	\$	50.00
Miniature Golf, per year	\$	25.00
Bowling Alley, per alley	\$	10.00
Shooting Gallery, per alley	\$	10.00
Billiard Tables, per table	\$	50.00
Electronic Games, per game	\$	20.00
Short Check Fee, per check	\$	20.00
Copies, per copy	\$	0.15
Vendor Permit Application, nonrefundable	\$	25.00
Tree Trimmer License (new)	\$	50.00
Tree Trimmer License (renewal)	\$	25.00
Research Fee, per hour (after first hour)	\$	41.00
CD, each	\$	15.00
Reproduction of Published Materials		Actual Cost
Shipping		Actual Cost
Maps and Oversized Documents		Actual Cost
USB, each	\$	10.00
Sexually-Oriented Business:	.	500.00
New Business Application	\$	500.00
New Business License, per year	\$	50.00
License Renewal, per year	\$ \$	50.00 25.00
Manager's License, per year	\$	5.00
Employee Registration Fee, per employee <u>Liquor Licenses:</u>	Þ	3.00
Application Fees:		
Application, any new license	\$	1,000.00
Application, transfer of ownership	\$	750.00
Renewal fee (not including fee for particular license, listed on the next page)	\$	100.00
Liquor Licenses:	Ψ	
<u>License Type:</u>		
Arts License	\$	41.25
Beer & Wine	\$	48.75
Brew Pub	\$	75.00
Club	\$	41.25
Hotel & Restaurant (w/ or w/out optional premises)	\$	75.00
Liquor Licensed Drugstore	\$	22.50
Optional Premi <mark>: ﷺ</mark>	\$	75.00
Race Track	\$	75.00
Resort Complex	\$	75.00
Retail Gaming Tavern	\$	75.00
Retail Liquor Sto	\$	22.50
Tavern	\$	75.00
Vintner's Restaura 🛌	\$	75.00
Related Fees & Permits.	_	
Art Gallery, Application Fe	\$	100.00
Art Gallery, Permit Fee	\$	3.75
Change of Location	\$	750.00
Change of Trade Name / Corporate Name / LLC Change (per person)	\$	100.00

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT (continued)		
May also include fees for background investigation.		
Hotel / Tavern, Manager Registrat 🌐	\$	75.00
Late Renewal Fee	\$	500.00
Bed & Breakfast Permit	\$	25.00
Mini Bar Permit (With Hotel license, No OAP Contribution)	\$	325.00
Special Event Permit per event (Liquor or 3.2%)	\$	100.00
Temporary Transfer Permit	\$	100.00
Tasting Permit (new)	\$	150.00
Tasting Permit (renewal)	\$	25.00
Modification of Premises	\$	150.00
Pawnbroker Licenses:		
Application Fees (non-refundable) New License	¢.	400.00
Renewal	\$ \$	400.00 100.00
	Ф	Actual Cost
Criminal Investigation Process, separate payment Manager's Certificate, renewable every 3 years	¢	100.00
Transfer License	\$ \$	400.00
Section 5.28.220 Business Relocation Application Fee	\$	225.00
License Fees:	Ψ	223.00
Pawnshop License	\$	100.00
Tobacco Licenses:	Ψ	100.00
New License [27] rated at \$187 for 2022)	\$	_
New Electric at \$ 107 101 ESEE)	Ψ	
CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT		
RIALTO THEATER		2025
Standard Ticketed Event Rental Rates:		
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm), plus 10% of gross house receipts	\$	820.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	141.00
Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$	309.00
Non-Profit Ticketed Event Rental Rates:		
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59 pm), plus 10% of gross house receipts	\$	706.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	141.00
Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$	309.00
Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates: Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	ď	664.00
	\$ \$	1.030.00
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm) Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	1,030.00
Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$	309.00
Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates:	Ψ	303.00
Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	762.00
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	1,030.00
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	141.00
Overtime Rate, added day of show that was not previously contracted	\$	309.00
Educational/School Weekday Performances		
(Applies to organizations who, within their existing contract, wish to add non-ticketed educational/school v	veekday pe	rformances betw
Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	510.00
Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	453.00
Peak Season Upcharge to Daily Rental Rates (November 15 to December 31)		
For Standard and Non-Profit Rates		10% upcharge
<u>Theater Tour</u>		
One Hour min. of 10, max of 25 participants per tour guide (per person)	\$	8.00
Additional Rental Fees		
Technical Staff, per hour, per person	\$	20.00
Technical Staff OT rate, per hour (in excess of 8 hour day)	\$	30.00
Rehearsal Fee - non-performance day, up to 8 hours	\$	500.00

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Rehearsal Fee - every hour over 8 hours	\$	81.00
Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets)	\$	2.29
CIRSA Insurance Coverage (when requested, per attendee)	\$	0.45
Video Wall	\$	165.00
Cinema Projection Equipment Rental (per use)	\$	165.00
Marley Dance Floor Rental (per installation)	\$	71.00
Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day) including piano tuning	\$	262.00
Additional use of Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day)	\$	79.00
Nord Piano 5 88-note weighted action piano with stand	\$	52.00
Drum Set (per day) including set up	\$	155.00
Additional use of Drum Kit (per day)	\$	77.00
Backline Equipment Rental		per bid
Follow Spot - (additional charge for operator - see Tech Labor)	\$	55.62
Professional Lighting Design		per bid
Professional Audio Design/Engineering		per bid
Video Wall Programming		per bid
Marketing Services - based upon marketing staff approval and availability		per bid
Monitor Mix: includes a dedicated engineer and console on stage	\$	175.10
Audi Complete Package	\$	109.18
Live Basic Package		
Complete Package	\$	584.01
Basic Package	\$	265.74
Custom Package		per bid
Recorded Version of Previous Live Streamed Event (one-time setup charge to replay archive)	\$	159.65
Live Stream 4 or more performances of same event		20% discount
Turnkey Movie Package: Film Licensing, Tech, Projector	\$	819.88
Riser (4' X 4', 6" to 20" high) - per day	\$	6.37
Black Pipe and Drape (per day) including set up	\$	103.00
Additional use of Pipe and Drape (per day)	\$	25.75
Box Office Ticketing Fees (paid by ticket purchaser)		
Window, phone and online ticket sales by credit card, per ticket	*	4.00
Per Ticket, for all events except movies	\$	4.00
Per Ticket, for movies (fees included in ticket price, no fee for Rialto Kids summer movies) Per Package or Bundles	\$	2.00
	\$	7.00
Non-refundable Deposit required to reserve date(s) equal to Base Rental Fee for one day		
RIALTO THEATER - EVENT SIDE		
Devereaux/Hach Room:		
Standard Rate: plus 10% of gross house receipts for ticketed events		
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	484.00
Rental up to 4 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	432.00
Additional hourly rate	\$	57.68
Non-Profit Rate: plus 10% of gross house receipts for ticketed events	•	
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	418.00
Rental up to 4 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	380.00
Additional hourly rate	\$	57.68
City Department Use		
Rental up to 8 hours (between 7am - 11:59pm)	\$	83.43
Additional hourly rate	\$	41.20
Use as Auxiliary Dressing Room, up to 8 hours of use	\$	159.65
Green Room Rental (if available), up to 8 hours of use	\$	159.65
Phyllis Walbye Conference Room:		
Standard Rate (up to 4 hours)	\$	57.68
Ac Rental up to 6 Hours	\$	57.68
Non-Profit Rate (use up to 4 hours)	\$	33.99

CITY OF LOVELAND 2025 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Additional Hourly Rate	\$	33.99
City Department Use (up to 4 hours)	\$	29.87
Additional hourly rate	\$	29.87
Additional Fees for Room Rental:		
Rialto Alcohol Service		
Rialto Bar Setup Fee		per bid
Rialto Bar Service Package		per bid
Bartender(s) per hour	\$	26.78
Video Projector	\$	55.62
Large Podium	\$	27.81
Professional Lighting/Decor Design		per bid
Professional Audio Design/Engineering		per bid
Marketing Services - based upon marketing staff approval and availability		per bid
Prep Kitchen Access/Cleaning Fee	\$	83.43
Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets)	\$	2.29
Box Office Ticketing Fees (paid by ticket purchaser)		
Window, phone and online ticket sales by credit card, per ticket		
Per Ticket, for movies (fees included in ticket price)	\$	2.00
Per Package or Bundles	\$	7.00
LOVELAND MUSEUM/GALLERY		
Facility Use Fees:		
For-Profit, per hour	\$	75.00
Non-Profit, per hour	\$	50.00
Facility Attendant, per hour	\$	25.00
Damage Deposit	\$	100.00
Cancellation, less than 7 business days in advance	\$	35.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (For-Profit rate)	\$	600.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (Non-Profit rate)	\$	450.00
Each hour thereafter, per hour (all renters)	\$	75.00
Lone Tree School, per day	\$	65.00
Peters Park Rental, per day	\$	500.00
BEET Classroom Rental, For Profit, Per Hour	\$	75.00
BEET Classroom Rental, Not For Profit, Per Hour	\$	50.00
Print Shop Residency Artist Edition Sales		\$100 - 500
Print Shop Monthly Memberships		\$ 50 - 1500
Print Shop Rental		\$150 - 400
Museum Membership:		\$ 20 - 1000
Main Gallery Exhibit Admission:		
Individual		\$ 3 - 10
Group, per person		\$ 4 - 6
Entire Museum Admission:		
Individual		\$ 3 - 12
* Admission fees may be waived during community events or based on group membership.		
Vendor Fees		t 20 F0
Vendor Booth Fees - Non-Profit Organization		\$ 30 - 50
Vendor Booth Fee - For-Profit Organization (\$100 + based on sponsorship level)		\$ 100 - 5000
Workshops, Classes, & Lectures:		£ 20
Workshop/Class/Lecture Fees/Special Programs, per event (vary by type, length, instructor cost)		\$ 20 - 500
Drop-in Workshop/Class Fees, per hour		\$ 6 - 100
Scheduled Tours/per person		\$ 4 - 10 \$ 50 - 1000
Outreach Programming Packages) 50 - 1000
Reproduction of Photographs: 300 dpi high-quality scan	¢	10.00
Custom scan	\$ \$	20.00
Custom scan	Ф	20.00

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)	
Low Resolution Reference Copy (after 7 copies)	\$ 1.00
Removable Storage for Images (USB Flash Drive)	\$ 4.00
Commercial Use Fees of Photographs:	
All fees are per image and in addition to reproduction fees	
Display in office or business	\$ 25.00
Published use, less than 5,000 copies	\$ 15.00
More than 5,000 copies	\$ 25.00
<u>DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT</u>	
PLANNING	2025
Conceptual Master Plan Major Amendment	\$ 1,000.00
Conceptual Master Plan Minor Amendment	\$ 400.00
Design Review	\$ 600.00
Major Home Occupation Fee	\$ 100.00
Traffic Impact Study Memorandum	\$ 300.00
Traffic Impact Study, Intermediate or Full	\$ 720.00
Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use	\$ 800.00
Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use with Variations	\$ 100.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use	\$ 800.00
Environmentally Sensitive Areas Report	\$ 400.00
Administrative Variations	\$ 120.00
Zoning Verification Letter	\$ 120.00
Appeal of Director's Decision	\$ 600.00
Appeal of Planning Commission's or Zoning Hearing Officer's Decision	\$ 360.00
Subdivision Development Agreement	\$ 600.00
Annexation Agreement	\$ 500.00
Annexation Agreement Amendment	\$ 400.00
Development Agreement Amendment	\$ 300.00
Lot Specific Development Agreement	\$ 400.00
Planned Sign Program	\$ 600.00
Civil Construction Plans, base fee	\$ 200.00
Civil Improvement Construction Plans, per sheet	\$ 25.00
Revisions to approved Civil Improvement Construction Plans, per sheet	\$ 25.00
Annexation & PUD Zoning	\$ 2,400.00
Plus, for up to 400 acres, per acre	\$ 55.00
Plus, above of 400 acres, per acre	\$ 5.00
Annexation & Zoning, other than PUD	\$ 2,400.00
Plus, for up to 400 acres, per acre	\$ 40.00
Plus, above 400 acres, per acre	\$ 3.00
Annexation Publication and Recording Fee	\$ 2,280.00
PUD Zoning Document	\$ 2,400.00
Plus, up to 1,200 acres, per acre	\$ 15.00
Plus, above 1,200 acres, per acre	\$ 5.00
Final plat more than 4 additional lots	\$ 1,200.00
Final plat 4 or fewer additional lots	\$ 600.00
Boundary Line Adjustment and Lot Mergers	\$ 300.00
Rezoning to Conventional District (excluding MAC and E)	\$ 1,500.00
Rezoning to Mixed-Use Activity Center or Employment	\$ 2,400.00
Vacation of Right-of-Way	\$ 600.00
Freestanding Sign Permit	\$ 150.00
Wall Sign Permit	\$ 150.00
Sign Face Change Permit	\$ 50.00
Temporary Sign Permit	\$ 50.00
Height Exception	\$ 1,000.00
Variance Request	\$ 460.00

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)	
Vested Rights Request	\$ 300.00
Vested Rights Extension	\$ 500.00
Oil and Gas Facility, Planning Commission review process	\$ 5,000.00
Oil and Gas Facility, administrative review process	\$ 3,600.00
Oil and Gas Application Review (Legal Review)	\$ 5,500.00
Oil and Gas Zone Variance	\$ 5,000.00
Oil and Gas Variance	\$ 3,600.00
Enhanced Corridor Overlay	\$ 1,500.00
Complete Neighborhood	\$ 1,000.00
Major Amendment to Complete Neighborhood	\$ 1,000.00
Sketch Site Development Plan for Use by Right, Limited, and Adaptable Use	\$ 1,000.00
Major Amendment to Sketch Site Development Plan For Use by Right, Limited and Adaptable Uses	\$ 600.00
Sketch Site Development Plan for Conditional Use	\$ 1,500.00
Major Amendment to a Sketch Site Development Plan for Conditional	\$ 1,500.00
Site Development Plan for Adaptable Use	\$ 1,500.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Adaptable Use	\$ 1,500.00
Site Development Plan for Conditional Use	\$ 2,400.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Conditional Use	\$ 2,400.00
Site Work Permit	\$ 120.00
Temporary Use Permit	\$ 120.00
Sketch Plat	\$ 900.00
Major Amendment to Sketch Plat	\$ 900.00
Simple Plat	\$ 600.00
Unity of Title Alternative	\$ 120.00
Termination of Temporary Easement	\$ 120.00
Vacation of Obsolete Subdivision	\$ 600.00
Vacation of Easement	\$ 300.00
Planned Unit Development Concept Plan	\$ 600.00
Planned Unit Development Sketch Plat with General Development Plan	\$ 900.00
Planned Unit Development Sketch Site Development Plan with General Development Plan	\$ 1,500.00
Planned Unit Development Zoning Document Minor Amendment	\$ 600.00
Planned Unit Development Zoning Document Major Amendment	\$ 1,500.00
Metropolitan District Development Review Team Review Fee	\$ 1,000.00
Adequate Community Facilities Exception	\$ 1,000.00
Nonconforming Building Conversion Hearing	\$ 450.00
Nonconforming Use Conversion	\$ 1,000.00
Comprehensive Plan Amendment	\$ 1,500.00
Minor Amendments (Not Otherwise listed)	\$ 400.00
Amendment to Unified Development Code	\$ 2,400.00
Certificate of Designation	\$ 2,400.00
Hydrozone Plan	\$ 100.00
Conditional Use Permit, Post Site Development Plan Approval	\$ 1,000.00
Plan Submittal In Excess of 3 Rounds, percentage of original fee	\$ 0.50
NEW FEE: Agreement for incomplete Inprovements (Landscaping)	\$ 120.00
NEW FEE: Residential Early Building Permit	\$ 120.00

BUILDING

Building permit fees are based on the current ICC Fees. Go to the link below for fee schedule:

https://www.iccsafe.org/products-and-services/i-codes/code-development-process/building-valuation-data/

Additional Permit Fees

/ duitional i clinic i ccs	
Residential Plan Review Fee, percentage of Building Permit Fee	65%
Commercial Plan Review Fee, percentage of Building Permit Fee	65%
Re-Inspection Fee, per inspection (Penalty)	\$ 200.00
Inspections, outside of normal business hours, per hour* Minimum charge 2 hours	\$ 200.00

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans* Minimum cha	rge 1 hc \$	100.00
Site Plan Review (or Revision) for Residential Standard Plan Submittals, each	\$	30.00
Review of Deferred Submittals (submitted after initial plan review), per hour, per submittal	\$	100.00
Occupancy Permit (except single-family R-3 and their accessory uses):		
per building or "shell"	\$	100.00
Additional for each non-residential improvement	\$	50.00
Temporary, Partial or Conditional Certificate of Occupancy	\$	1,000.00
Residential Roof permit to include up to 4 units, all other roof permits use table	\$	200.00
Contractor Licensing:		
Class A	\$	200.00
Class B	\$	150.00
Class C	\$	125.00
Mechanical and Other Licenses	\$	125.00
Plumbing & Electrical		No Charge
Decks (per square foot)	\$	35.00
Permit Extentions	\$	150.00
First extension free if approved by CBO		
Second extension \$65 if aproved by CBO		
Third or more extension must be resubmitted and pay full Permit Fee		
Plat Conversion Service:		
Preliminary Major Subdivision Plat Base Fee	\$	40.00
Plus, per parcel	\$	2.00
Final Major Subdivision Plat Base Fee	\$	40.00
Plus, per parcel	\$	2.00
Final Minor Subdivision Plat	\$	20.00
Final Annexation Map	\$	20.00
Boundary Line Adjustment Plat	\$	20.00
Lot Merger Plat	\$	20.00
Grading Plan Review Fees:		N - 5
50 Cubic Yards or Less	¢	No Fee
51 to 100 Cubic Yards	\$	23.50 37.00
101 to 1,000 Cubic Yards	\$	49.25
1,001 to 10,000 Cubic Yards	\$ \$	49.25
10,001 to 100,000 Cubic Yards, for first 10,000 Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$	24.50
100,001 to 200,000 Cubic Yards, for first 100,000	\$	269.75
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$	13.25
200,001 Cubic Yards or More, for first 200,000	\$	402.25
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$	7.25
Additional Plan Review, required to approve plans, per hour (minimum 1/2 hour)	\$	50.50
Grading Permit Fees:	Ψ	30.30
50 Cubic Yards or Less	\$	23.50
51 to 100 Cubic Yards	\$	37.00
101 to 1,000 Cubic Yards, for the first 100	\$	37.00
Plus, for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof	\$	17.50
1,001 to 10,000 Cubic Yards, for first 1,000	\$	194.50
Plus, for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof	\$	14.50
10,001 to 100,000 Cubic Yards, for first 10,000	\$	325.00
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$	66.00
100,001 Cubic Yards or More, for first 100,000	\$	919.00
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$	36.50
Inspections, outside of normal business hours, per hour*	\$	50.50
Re-Inspection Fees		
Assessed under provisions Section 108.8 of the International Building Code, per hour*	\$	50.50
Inspections, for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour*	\$	50.50
•		

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Sale of Maps:		
Plotted Maps:		
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning - 2000' scale	\$	7.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning - 1000' scale	\$	30.00
City Features Map	\$	30.00
Other Maps:		
2020 Transportation Street Plan Map	\$	2.00
Current Development Activities Map	\$	2.00
Mylar Copies	\$	6.00
Aerials - Entire City Aerials - 1/4 Section	\$ \$	4.00 5.00
,	\$	3.00
Aerials - Full Section/Quad w/Topographic Lines Benchmark Map	\$	2.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning – 2000' scale	\$	2.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning – 1000' scale	\$	8.00
Flood Plain maps	\$	2.50
Reference Materials:		
Alpha/Numeric Index for Subdivision Maps	\$	8.00
Development Standards/Specifications for Public Improvements	\$	20.00
Street Location Guide	\$	5.00
Digital Maps:		
Base Street & Feature Layers	\$	15.00
City Limit, Subdivision, Zoning, per feature layer	\$	15.00
Source Files for Mapping Products:		
Parcel Files - 295 tiles	\$	1,475.00
Planimetric Files - 204 tiles	\$	1,020.00
Utility File	\$	1,000.00
FINANCE DEPARTMENT		
FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVENUE		2025
	\$	2025 20.00
REVENUE	\$ \$	
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee		20.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments	\$	20.00 20.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY	\$	20.00 20.00 25.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY	\$	20.00 20.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY General Fees:	\$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines	\$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page	\$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot	\$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00 6.00 8.00 30.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental: Commercial organizations, per hour	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental: Commercial organizations, per hour Objects Created on 3-D Printer, per 10 grams or portion thereof	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00 6.00 8.00 30.00 10.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental: Commercial organizations, per hour Objects Created on 3-D Printer, per 10 grams or portion thereof Portable DVD Players	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 20.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00 6.00 8.00 30.00 10.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental: Commercial organizations, per hour Objects Created on 3-D Printer, per 10 grams or portion thereof Portable DVD Players Replacement of Portable DVD Player	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 2025 0.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00
REVENUE Sales Tax License Application Fee Sales Tax License Renewal, per year Returned Payments LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY LIBRARY General Fees: Copy on Microfilm Machines Photocopies, black and white, per page Photocopies, color, per page Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension Replacement of Lost Items: Actual cost in database, or Periodicals Paperbacks All Other Items Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted iLearn Classroom Rental: Commercial organizations, per hour Objects Created on 3-D Printer, per 10 grams or portion thereof Portable DVD Players	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 20.10 0.10 0.50 5.00 50.00 6.00 8.00 30.00 10.00

LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY (continued)		
Replacement of damaged screen	\$	230.00
Replacement of lost or damaged case	\$	40.00
Replacement of lost or damaged charger	\$	30.00
Replacement of lost or damaged keyboard	\$	150.00
Replacement of lost or damaged battery	\$	73.00
<u>LTI</u>		
Flash Drives	\$	5.00
Headphones	\$	2.00
3D Print (Per 10 grams)	\$	1.00
Large Format Print (per linear foot)	\$	5.00
Snapmaker Materials	\$	3.00
Black & White Print per page	\$	0.10
Color Print per page	\$	0.50
MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT		
MUNICIPAL COURT		2025
Jury Trial, per case	\$	100.00
Trial to the Court, per case	\$	35.00
Plea, per case	\$	35.00
Court Summons Surcharge	\$	15.00
Community Service/Useful Public Service, per case	\$	25.00
Warrant Processing Fee, which fee the Municipal Court may waive, reduce or allow payment over time, all		
within the Court's discretion, per warrant	\$	50.00
Stays of Execution (SOE), which fee the Municipal Court may waive, reduce or allow payment over time, all		
within the Court's discretion, on first SOE	\$	25.00
Wedding Fee	\$	75.00
Court Administration Fee	\$	100.00
Transcript of proceedings, per page (more if expedited)	\$	3.75
Research in excess of 1 hour, per hour	\$	30.00
Copies-Paper over 10 pages, per page	\$	0.15
Municipal Code		Actual Cost
Certified Copy of Conviction	\$	5.00
Production of a CD, per disc	\$	15.00
NSF (non-sufficient funds) check return	\$	20.00
Adult Sealing Fee	\$	65.00
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT		2025
OUTDOOR AQUATICS		2025
Swimming Programs*:		\$ 10 - 110 \$ 10 - 100
Lessons	+	\$ 18 - 100
CARA Swim Team	\$	150.00
Daily Admission – Winona Pool:	¢	г 00
Toddler (2-5)	\$	5.00
Youth (6-17)	\$ \$	6.00
Adult (18+)	\$ \$	7.00 6.25
Senior (62+)	Ф	0.25
Low Income Daily Admission - Winona Pool:	ď	2.75
Toddler (2-5)	\$ \$	3.25
Youth (6-17)	\$ \$	3.23 4.25
Adult (18+)	\$ \$	3.75
Senior (62+) Rusch Passes (20 admissions) Winona Pool:	Ф	5.75
Punch Passes (20 admissions) – Winona Pool:	\$	85.00
Toddler (2-5)	\$ \$	102.00
Youth (6-17)	\$ \$	119.00
Adult (18+) Senior (62+)	\$	106.25
Settlet (UZT)	Ψ	100.23

CITY OF LOVELAND 2025 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Spectator 20 punch pass	\$	59.50
Punch Passes (10 admissions) – Winona Pool:		
Toddler (2-5)	\$	45.00
Youth (6-17)	\$	54.00
Adult (18+)	\$	63.00
Senior (62+)	\$	56.25
Spectator 10 punch pass	\$	31.50
Winona Pool Upgrade pass (add-on to Chilson membership)		\$ 15 - 100
Winona Pool Rental:**		\$ 175 - 600
Additional Guard(s)	\$	90.00
Non-Swimmer/Spectator Fee	\$	3.50
Pool Damage Deposit	\$	100.00
Merchandise/Concessions Sales		\$.25 - 35
*Fee calculation varies for each class based on type, length and instructor cost.		
** The actual fee charged is based on group size and any special accommodations.		
HATFIELD CHILSON RECREATION CENTER		
<u>Daily Ticket:</u>		
Toddler (2-5)	\$	5.00
Youth/Teen	\$	6.00
Adult	\$	7.50
Senior (62+)	\$	6.25
Group (10+)	\$	5.50
Punch Passes (10 admissions):		
Toddler (2-5)	\$	45.00
Youth	\$	54.00
Adult	\$	67.50
Senior (62+)	\$	56.25
Low Income Daily:		
Toddler (2-5)	\$	3.00
Youth	\$	3.50
Adult	\$	4.75
Senior (62+)	\$	4.00
Extended Use Passes (ALL):		
3-Month Extended Use Pass:	*	06.00
Youth	\$	96.00
Adult	\$	166.00
Senior (62+)	\$	99.00
Family	\$	247.00
Resident Passes:		
Extended Use Passes:		
6-Month Extended Use Pass: Youth	¢	162.00
Adult	\$	287.00
	\$	287.00 179.00
Senior (62+)	\$ \$	429.00
Family	Þ	429.00
1 Year Extended Use Pass:	¢	272.00
Youth Adult	\$ \$	272.00 496.00
		291.00
Senior (62+)	\$ \$	
Family Non-Resident Passes:	>	750.00
Non-Resident Passes:		
Extended Use Passes:		
6-Month Extended Use Pass: Youth	÷	183.00
routii	\$	103.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Adult	\$	317.00
Senior (62+)	\$	211.00
Family	\$	460.00
1 Year Extended Use Pass:		
Youth	\$	324.00
Adult	\$	574.00
Senior (62+)	\$	349.00
Family	\$	890.00
Special Promotion rates for memberships		\$ 1 - 1000
Non-passholder add-on fee for specialty classes Chilson Classes##		\$ 1 - 200 \$ 10 - 400
Facility Rentals (2 hours)**		\$ 10 - 400 \$ 20 - 500
Additional Time##		\$20.00-\$500.00
Daycare, per visit	\$	3.75
Childcare 10 punch pass	\$	33.75
Childcare add-on to annual Chilson pass	Ψ	\$ 60 - 150
Personal Training		\$ 38 - 300
· cisonal realising		400 000
ADULT ATHLETICS		
Adult Athletic Fees		\$ 10 - 1500
YOUTH ATHLETICS		
Youth Athletics/Tennis/Field/Court Rental		\$ 12 - 250
RECREATION PROGRAMS		¢ 0 000
Special Promotion rates		\$ 0 - 800
Recreation Program Fees Brochure Ads, based on advertisement size		\$ 0 - 800 \$ 0 - 600
Program Cancellation Fee	\$	5.00
1 Togram Cancellation 1 ee	Ψ	3.00
SPECIAL RECREATION PROGRAMS		
Senior Program Fees##		\$ 0 - 350
Adaptive Recreation Program Fees		\$ 0 - 250
## Fee calculation varies for each class based on type, length and instructor cost.		
CDECIAL EVENTS MAADVETING		
SPECIAL EVENTS/MARKETING Concessions		\$.25 - 35
Concessions		ş.23 - 33
PARKS		
Field Use & Prep:		
Practice/Ball Field, per field, per hour	\$	28.00
Game Field Prep & Use, per field		\$ 50 - 200
Field Rental, per day		\$ 200 - 300
Championship Field, per hour	\$	60.00
Championship Field, per day	\$	600.00
Field Lights, per hour	\$	22.00
Portable Fence Fee	\$	75.00
Scoreboard - Equipment Rental	\$	50.00
Field Supervisor, per hour	\$	30.00
Facility Clean-Up Deposit	\$	300.00
Merchandise Table Hard Court (Sand Volleyball Court Pontals (per court/bour)	\$ \$	250.00
Hard Court/Sand Volleyball Court Rentals (per court/hour) In-Line Rink/Skatepark Rental, per hour	\$	9.00 28.00
Site Impact/Set-Up Fee	ф	\$ 100 - 1,000
Alcohol Beverage Permit	\$	75.00
Account Develope I citile	Ψ	7 3.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Cancellation/Transfer Fee	\$	50.00
Food Truck Reservations (per truck/event)	\$	75.00
CEMETERY		
Opening/Closing:		
Regular	\$	1,200.00
Cremains:		
with Vault	\$	700.00
without Vault	\$	600.00
Non-Resident Infant	\$	450.00
After Normal Hours:		
Regular	\$	600.00
Cremains	\$	600.00
Lot Sales:		
Adult	\$	1,000.00
Cremains	\$	400.00
Foundations		
Chair setup	\$	30.00
Tent & chairs setup	\$	100.00
Disinterment		
Casket	\$	2,500.00
In-ground Cremains	\$	600.00
Niche Cremains	\$	200.00
Flat Markers, based on size of marker		
Records Research (per hour)	\$	50.00
Rights Transfer / Recording Fee (per plot/niche)	\$	100.00
Inspections / Finder's Fee	\$	100.00
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND		
Perpetual Care Regular	\$	1,000.00
Perpetual Care Cremains	\$	400.00
Petpetual Care Ossuary:	\$	-
Cremains - Reflection Garden	\$	600.00
Cremains - In-Ground (co-mingled)	\$	300.00
Columbarium-Single -Loveland	\$	1,700.00
Columbarium-Double -Loveland	\$	2,400.00
Columbarium-Single-Lakeside	\$	1,300.00
Columbarium-Double-Lakeside	\$	2,000.00
DADY IMPROVEMENT		
PARK IMPROVEMENT		¢ 100 1000
City Park Shelter Fee**		\$ 100 - 1,000
Site Impact/Set-Up Fee**	#	\$ 100 - 1,000
Alcohol Beverage Permit	\$	75.00
Cancellation/Transfer Fee	\$	50.00
Table Move Fee		\$ 100 - 500
**The calculation varies by group size and any special accommodations.		
GOLF		
OLDE COURSE AT LOVELAND		
Green Fees		
9-Hole Green Fee	\$	21.00
18-Hole Green Fee	\$	42.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	24.00
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	48.00
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee	\$	18.00
Tim Like 3 Hole Greens ree	Ψ	10.00

Twi-Life 18 hole Greens Fee \$700 Punch Pass (20/90 rt 10/18) - resident/non-resident \$738.00 Push (19 hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$70.00 Punch Pass (20/90 rt 10/18) - resident (20/90 resident) \$70.00 Punch Pass (20/90 rt 10/18) - resident (20/90 resident) \$70.00 Punch Pass (20/90 rt 10/18) - resident (20	PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)	
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) - resident/non-resident \$ 378.00 3-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 32.00 18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 32.00 18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 32.00 18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6.00 3-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6.00 3-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6.00 3-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat. Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 9.00 3-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat. Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 10.00 3-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat. Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 10.00 3-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat. Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 10.00 3-Hole Promotions \$ 10.00 3-Hole Youth Play \$ 10.00 3-Hole Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 49.00 4-Hole Private Cart Permit Pearly Trail Fee \$ 49.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider		\$ 37.00
9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 3.200 18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 3.200 18-Hole Sort Season 11/15-3/15 \$ 3.200 Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes \$ 10.50 Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes \$ 10.50 Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes \$ 5.000 18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 5.000 18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 9.000 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 9.000 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 9.000 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 9.000 18-Hole Power May 19 \$ 9.000 18-Hole Power May 19 \$ 9.000 18-Hole Vouth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Vouth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 9.000 9-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 9.000 9-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 9.000 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.000 9-Hole Cart Rental, Single rider (/r - Adult) \$ 5.000 9-Hole Cart Rental, Single rider (/r - Adult) \$ 5.000 9-Hole Cart Rental, Single rider (/r - Adult) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.000	Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident/non-resident	
Visiting High School Fee, per 19 holes \$ 12,00 9 Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6,00 18 Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6,00 18 Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 9,00 18 Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 18,00 18 Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 18,00 R2 School User Fee, per 9 holes \$ 0.00 Promotions \$ 10,50 8 Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 10,50 8 2 School Promotions Youth Play \$ 10,50 9 Hole Youth Play \$ 10,50 18 Hole Youth Play \$ 10,50 9 Hole Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 20,00 Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 20,00 9 Hole Private Cart Permit per use 1st Seat Rider \$ 13,00 18 Hole Private Cart per use 1st Seat Rider \$ 13,00 18 Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5,00 18 Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5,00 18 Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 7		16.00
Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes \$ 2.00 9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 6.00 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 12.00 9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 18.00 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 18.00 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 10.00 R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes \$ 20.00 Promotions \$ 50.30 Youth Play \$ 10.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 22.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 25.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 Phole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 18.00 18-Hole Private Cart Permit Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 18-Hole Private Cart Pers eat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 </td <td>18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15</td> <td>\$ 32.00</td>	18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15	\$ 32.00
9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee \$ 12.00 18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 30.00 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 18.00 R2) School User Fee, per 9 holes \$ 0.300 Promotions \$ 0.300 Youth Play \$ 10.50 3-Hole Youth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 25.00 Carts Private Cart Permit yearly Trail Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 <tr< td=""><td>Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes</td><td>\$ 10.50</td></tr<>	Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 10.50
18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee 9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 18-Hole See, per 9 holes Promotions 9-Hole Youth Play 9-Hole Youth Play 9-Hole Youth Play 18-Hole Youth Play 18-Hole Youth Play 18-Hole Youth Play 9-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee Private Cart Permit Per - Ist Seat Rider Private Cart Permit Ger of Sat Rider Private Cart Permit Ger (Yearly/Per Use) Private Cart Per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) Private Cart Per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) Private Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) Private Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) Private Cart Rental -	Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes	\$ 21.00
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sur. Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) 18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sur. Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) R2) School User Fee, per 9 holes	9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee	\$ 6.00
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30) \$ 0.800 Promotions \$ 0.300 Youth Play \$ 10.50 9-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 25.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 25.00 18-Hole Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50-13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50-13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50-13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50-13 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary r	18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee	\$ 12.00
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes \$ 0.00 Promotions \$ 0.300 Youth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 Carts Private Cart Permit yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider \$ 5.00 18-Hole Ernt Reval : solitary rider (add to single rider fre) \$ 3.00	9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 9.00
Promotions \$ 0.300 Youth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 Carts Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (ir - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider fee) \$ 8.00 Driving Range: \$ 8.00 Range Ealis: \$ 10.00 Proving Range: \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider fee) \$ 3.00 Range Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider fee) \$ 6.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Range Lard \$ 5.00 Punch Priv	18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 18.00
Youth Play \$ 10.50 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 Carts Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.10 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.00 <	R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 6.00
9-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 18-Hole Youth Play \$ 21.00 Carts Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Vearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Vr - Adult) \$ 6.50 - 13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Vr - Adult) \$ 9.18 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Vr - Adult) \$ 9.18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.00 28-Bange Balls \$ 8.00 29-Bange Balls \$ 8.00 29-Bange Per container \$ 9.00 29-Bange Lesson \$ 9.00	Promotions	\$ 0 - 300
Barbole Vouth Play \$ 21.00 Carts Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Erntal, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9.18 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9.18 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9.50 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9.50 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9.50 18-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Erntal, Pass \$ 162.00 Davidia, Pass \$ 10.00 Small, Pass \$ 10.00 Marge Busson <td>Youth Play</td> <td></td>	Youth Play	
Carts \$ 25.00 Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 2art Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider (rental per solitary fee) \$ 8.50 2ange Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider (rental per solitary fee)	9-Hole Youth Play	\$ 10.50
Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee \$ 496.00 Private Cart Permit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, Single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50 18-Hole Cart Rental, Single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Brange Balls; \$ 9-18 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 10.00 Large, per container \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 5.00 Expo Special \$ 5.00 Double-Double \$ 10.00	18-Hole Youth Play	\$ 21.00
Private Cart Pernit Yearly Trail Fee \$ 496.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50 - 13 9-Hole Cart Rental, solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - Solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 2 Turbing Range: \$ 8.50 2 Turbing Range: \$ 162.00 2 Solitary Solitary fee (add to single rider fee) \$ 3.00 3 Solitary Solitary fee (add to single rider fee) \$ 10.00 4 S	<u>Carts</u>	
18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 13.00 18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 18.00 9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (/r - Adult) \$ 6.50 - 13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (/r - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 162.00 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 3.00 Smange Ealls: \$ 162.00 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 10.00 Large, per container \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 100.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 5.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ 5.00 Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Cart \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00	Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee	\$ 25.00
18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider (\$ 496.00
9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 5.50 - 13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 162.00 Driving Range: * 8.50 Range Balls: * 8.50 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 5.00 Expo Special \$ 5.00 Double-Double \$ 10.50 Tournaments: \$ 1.00 Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Cart \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00	9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$ 13.00
18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use) \$ 10.00 9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult) \$ 6.50 - 13 18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult) \$ 9.18 9-Hole Cart Rental is single rider (Jr - Adult) \$ 5.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 8.00 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 9.00 Small, Ber container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 100.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 100.00 Range Lesson \$ 100.00 W-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 10.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Gart \$ 6.00 Open Range Fee \$ 0.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Non-Peak) \$ 5.00	18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$ 18.00
9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9-13 18-Hole Cart Rental is single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 162.00 Driving Range: * 162.00 Privag Range: * 8.00 Range Balls: * 9.00 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 3.7.80 PP Rate Golf \$ 3.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (peak) \$ 5.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00	9-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use)	\$ 5.00
18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Ir - Adult) \$ 9-18 9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 0.00 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 162.00 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 162.00 Driving Range: Range Balls: \$ 3.00 Warm-Up \$ 6.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 100.00 Range lesson \$ 100.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expos Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ 10.00 Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 PP re-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00	18-Hole Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use)	\$ 10.00
9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 162.00 Priving Range: Range Balls: Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 10.00 Mange Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 3.78.0 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (peak) \$ 7.00 Phole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.50	9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)	\$ 6.50 - 13
18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee) \$ 8.50 Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider \$ 162.00 Driving Range: \$ 3.00 Range Balls: \$ 3.00 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 10.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ 10.00 Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 MP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 6.50 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 <td>18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)</td> <td>\$ 9 - 18</td>	18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)	\$ 9 - 18
Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider 162.00 Driving Ranges 8 Range Balls: \$ 3.00 Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 100.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 37.80 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00	9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$ 5.00
Driving Range: Range Balls: \$ 3.00 Warm-Up \$ 6.00 Small, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ 10.00 Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 37.80 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 9.00 Essons/Clubfitting \$ 30.0 PUll Cart/Club Rental \$ 3.40	18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$ 8.50
Range Balls: \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 100.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 3.00 B Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 30.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30.50 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30.50 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 33.650	Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider	\$ 162.00
Warm-Up \$ 3.00 Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 10.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 37.80 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 9.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 33 - 500	<u>Driving Range:</u>	
Small, per container \$ 6.00 Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 100.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 30.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30.500 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30.500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 33.40	Range Balls:	
Large, per container \$ 12.00 Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3.0 - 500	Warm-Up	3.00
Range Punch Pass \$ 108.00 Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.0 Pro Shop: \$ 30.50 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30.50 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30.50	Small, per container	\$ 6.00
Range Lesson \$ 10.00 M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.0 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	Large, per container	\$ 12.00
M-Th Afternoon Promotion \$ 50.00 Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3 - 40	Range Punch Pass	\$ 108.00
Expo Special \$ 50.00 Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 3.00 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3 - 40	Range Lesson	\$ 10.00
Double-Double \$ 105.00 Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 7.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3.40	M-Th Afternoon Promotion	50.00
Tournaments: \$ - Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) * 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: * \$ Lessons/Clubfitting \$ \$ Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3.0 - 500	Expo Special	\$ 50.00
Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun \$ 10.00 Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	Double-Double	\$ 105.00
Monday-Friday \$ 5.00 PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500		\$ -
PP Rate Golf \$ 37.80 PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	Saturday-Sunday or Shotgun	10.00
PP Rate Cart \$ 16.20 Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) * 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: * 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental * 30 - 500		5.00
Open Range Fee \$ 3.00 Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	PP Rate Golf	\$ 37.80
Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak) \$ 5.00 Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3 - 40	PP Rate Cart	16.20
Pre-Reserved Start (Peak) \$ 7.00 Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only) \$ 3.00 9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only)9 Hole Employee Golf\$ 3.0018 Hole Employee Golf\$ 6.009 Hole Employee Cart\$ 6.5018 Hole Employee Cart\$ 9.00Range Balls\$ 3.00Pro Shop:\$ 30 - 500Lessons/Clubfitting\$ 30 - 500Pull Cart/Club Rental\$ 3 - 40	Pre-Reserved Start (non-Peak)	5.00
9 Hole Employee Golf \$ 3.00 18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500		\$ 7.00
18 Hole Employee Golf \$ 6.00 9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 30 - 500	Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only)	
9 Hole Employee Cart \$ 6.50 18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3 - 40		
18 Hole Employee Cart \$ 9.00 Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: \$ 30 - 500 Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$ 3 - 40		6.00
Range Balls \$ 3.00 Pro Shop: Lessons/Clubfitting \$ 30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$3 - 40	9 Hole Employee Cart	6.50
Pro Shop:\$ 30 - 500Lessons/Clubfitting\$ 30 - 500Pull Cart/Club Rental\$ 3 - 40	18 Hole Employee Cart	9.00
Lessons/Clubfitting \$30 - 500 Pull Cart/Club Rental \$3 - 40		\$ 3.00
Pull Cart/Club Rental \$3 - 40		
Handicap Service \$3 - 7	Handicap Service	\$ 3 - 7

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)		
<u>Tournaments:</u>	\$	-
Handling Fees		\$ 2 - 10
Pro Shop Merchandise Fee		\$ 5 - 15
Open Range	\$	3.00
Tournament Package		\$ 42 - 100
Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %		10 - 300%
Advertisement (signs, carts, GPS)		\$100-\$15,001
CATTAIL CREEK		
Greens Fees:		
Youth/Seniors Monday - Friday Green Fee		
Youth M-F & Sat/Sun after 1pm	\$	10.00
Seniors M-F	\$	12.00
Youth 5-7 yrs	\$	6.00
Youth/Senior Add-On	\$	8.00
9-Hole Green Fee	\$	15.00
Add-On Green Fee	\$	11.00
Twi-Lite (after 6 p.m.)	\$	11.00
10 Punch Pass (Cattail Creek only)	\$	165.00
3-Hole Short Round	\$	7.00
Senior/Youth Punch Pass	\$	108.00
9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15	\$	11.00
SNAG/Mini Golf Course	\$	7.00
Youth Mini Course Round (ages 5-12)	\$	6.00
Mini Golf Course Replay Round	\$	2.00
SNAG/Mini Golf Punch Pass	\$	42.50
SNAG-Group/School Fee	\$	5.00
SNAG - Off Season 11/15-3/15	\$	5.00
TBD Promotions		\$ 0 - 300
Carts:		
9-Hole Cart Rental, Single Rider (Jr - Adult)		\$ 5.50 - 11
Cart Add-On, 2 Riders	\$	9.00
Per Rider Cart Punch Pass (10 round)	\$	99.00
9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$	5.00
Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	6.00
R2J User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	6.00
Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes	\$	7.50
Driving Range:		
Range Balls:		
Warm-up	\$	3.00
Small, per container	\$	6.00
Large, per container	\$	12.00
Range Punch Pass	\$	108.00
Range Lesson/Open	\$	10.00
Youth Group Range/R2J School District	\$	6.00
Tournament/Pre-reserved	\$	2.00
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$	3.00
9 Hole Employee Mini Golf	\$	3.00
9 Hole Employee Cart	\$	5.50
Employee Range Balls	\$	3.00
Pro Shop:	Ψ	5.00
Lessons/Clubfitting		\$ 10 - 125
Pull Cart/Club Rental		\$ 2 - 20
Junior Golf Lesson Program		\$ 40 - 400
Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %		10 - 300%
1 to shop interentiation sales, cost 1 70		10 - 30070

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)

MARIANA BUTTE		
Greens Fees:		
9-Hole Green Fee	\$	26.00
18-Hole Green Fee	\$	52.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	29.00
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	58.00
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident, non-resident	\$	469.00
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee	\$	23.00
Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee	\$	46.00
9-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15	\$	20.00
18-Hole - Off Season 11/15-3/15	\$	40.00
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	6.00
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	6.00
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 18 holes	\$	12.00
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	9.00
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	18.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	13.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 18 holes	\$	26.00
Youth Play (M-F, Jr. Golf Program)	\$	-
9 Hole, Youth Play	\$	13.00
18 Hole, Youth Play	\$	26.00
TBD Promotions	4	\$ 0 - 300
Carts:		Ψ 0 300
9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$ 6.50 - 13
18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$ 9 - 18
9-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$	5.00
18-Hole Cart Rental - solitary rider (add to single rider fee)	\$	8.50
Cart Punch Pass Full Week	\$	162.00
Private Cart Permit per use Registration Fee	\$	25.00
Private Cart Yearly Trail Fee	\$	814.00
9-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$	13.00
18-Hole Private Cart per use - 1st Seat Rider	\$	18.00
9-Hole Yearly Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use)	\$	5.00
18-Hole Yearly Private Cart per seat Guest Rider (Yearly/Per Use)	\$	10.00
Driving Range:	Ψ	10.00
Range Balls:		
Warm-up	\$	3.00
Small, per container	\$	6.00
Large, per container	\$	12.00
Range Pass	\$	108.00
Lesson	\$	10.00
Open Range	\$	3.00
Tournaments:	Ψ	3.00
Saturday-Sunday or shotgun	\$	10.00
Monday-Friday	\$	5.00
Monday – Friday Special Promotions	\$	55.00
Double-Double	\$	105.00
Expo Special	\$	55.00
·	\$	29.00
Dept. Youth Charity		
Punch pass Rate Golf 19	\$	23.40
Punch pass Rate Golf 18	\$	46.80
9-Hole Twilight Special	\$	28.50
18-Hole Twilight Special	\$	58.00
Pre-Reserved Start (Non-Peak)	\$	5.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT (continued)		
Pre-Reserved Start (Peak)	\$	7.00
TBD Promotions		\$ 0 - 300
Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-Thur Only)		
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$	3.00
18 Hole Employee Golf	\$	6.00
9 Hole Cart	\$	6.00
18 Hole Cart	\$	8.50
Range Balls	\$	3.00
Pro Shop:		
Lessons/Clubfitting		\$ 30 - 500
Pull Cart/Club Rental		\$ 3 - 40
Handicap Service		\$ 3 - 7
Tournaments:		¢ 2 . 10
Handling Fees		\$ 2 - 10
Pro Shop Merchandise Fee		\$ 5 - 15
Open Range		\$ 2 - 5
Tournament Package		\$ 55 - 100 10 - 300%
Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %		10 - 300%
MULTIPLE COURSES		
2-Course Fees:		
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Individual	\$	840.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Youth	\$	260.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$	548.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday - Thursday (after 1pm) - Individual	\$	210.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday - Thursday - Individual	\$	362.00
3-Course Fees:		
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Individual	\$	1,222.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Youth	\$	346.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$	866.00
No Show Fee/per player		\$ 10 - 58
FACILITIES		
Hammond Amphitheater (North Lake):		
Deposit	\$	75.00
Use Fee	\$	75.00
POLICE DEPARTMENT		
POLICE		2025
Police Records:		
Fee for Records:		
Twenty-first Page & Over, base charge	\$	5.00
Plus Twenty-first Page & Over, per page	\$	0.25
Criminal History, per name checked	\$	10.00
CD/DVD (photos, dispatch recordings, video)	\$	15.00
Postage/Shipping		Actual Cost
Record Special Search Fee:	*	
Twenty-first Page & Over, base charge	\$	-
Special Events Fee:		¢ (0 0F
Officers, per hour*		\$ 60 - 85
Supervisor, per hour*	¢	\$ 82 - 100 12.00
Vehicle Charge Administrative Fee	\$ \$	12.00
Warrant Surcharge, each	\$ \$	60.00
Court ordered fingerprinting, each	\$	25.00
Court ordered inigerprinting, eden	Ф	23.00

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT		
ENGINEERING ENGINEERING		2025
Street Cut:		
Minor Right-of-Way Permit Fee (minimal traffic control, ex: residential driveway cuts, shoulder work). Work w	\$	65.00
Excavation Permit for Right-of-way Property/Easements (General Permit)	\$	200.00
Major Right-of-Way Permit Fee (major traffic control, ex: arterial lane closures and/or detours). This work or	\$	425.00
Open Cut, non-paved areas of the right-of-way, per sq ft	\$	0.45
Open Cut, streets older than 5 years, per sq ft	\$	3.25
Open Cut, streets 5-years and newer, per sq ft	\$	11.50
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, unpaved areas of the Right-of-Way (each)	\$	6.50
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets older than 5-years (each)	\$	20.00
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets 5-years and newer (each)	\$	60.00
Horizontal Boring and Tunneling (lineal ft)	\$	0.40
<u>Fines & Fees for Permit Violations</u>		
Right-of-Way Permit for Concrete Work - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	140.00
Excavation Permit for Right -of-Way / Public Property / Easements - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion D	\$	350.00
Right of Way Permit with Arterial or State/Us Highway Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion		1,500.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Collector Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	675.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Local Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	325.00
Right -of -Way Permit with Arterial or State/US Highway Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Co		675.00
ROW Permit with Collector Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	325.00
Local or Collector Street Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	73.00
Arterial or State/US Highway Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	675.00
Inspection Fee for Outside Normal Working Hours Monday thru Friday (7:30 to 16:30) or for Reinspections (0		85.00
Failure to Obtain a ROW Permit - Double Fees or \$400 whichever is more	\$	400.00
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT		
Pulliam Community Building:		
Community Room:		
Deposit	\$	337.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	112.00
Use fee, all others	\$	235.00
Meeting Rooms #1 or #2:	Ψ	233.00
Deposit	\$	56.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	51.00
Use fee, all others	\$	78.00
Auditorium:	*	
Deposit	\$	112.00
Use Fee:	*	
2 hours, nonprofit	\$	101.00
2 hours, all others	\$	157.00
Over 2 hours, nonprofit	\$	224.00
Over 2 hours, all others	\$	337.00
Gertrude B. Scott (Library Multipurpose) Room:	·	
Deposit	\$	168.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	51.00
Use fee, all others	\$	78.00
Erion Foundation Community Room:	•	
Deposit	\$	168.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	51.00
Use fee, all others	\$	78.00
Foote Lagoon Amphitheater (Civic Center Plaza):		
e ,	\$	168.00
Deposit		
Deposit Use fee, nonprofit rate		112.00
·	\$ \$	112.00 235.00

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (continued) TRANSIT FARES Regional Passes Range Pass (Fort Collins/Loveland/Greeley/Windsor) Annual \$ 250.00 Monthly \$ 60.00 Senior/Disabled Annual \$ 125.00 Senior/Disabled Monthly \$ 30.00 Foothills Pass (Fort Collins/Loveland) \$ 200.00 Annual Monthly \$ 40.00 Senior/Disabled Annual \$ 35.00 Fixed Route: Adult (19-59): Single Ride \$ 1.25 \$ Day Pass 3.00 10 day Pass \$ 12.50 Booklet of 10 Single Ride Passes \$ 12.50 20 day Pass \$ 22.50 Monthly Pass \$ 30.00 180.00 **Annual Pass** \$ Seniors and ADA: Single Ride \$ 0.60 **Annual Pass** \$ 25.00 Paratransit: Single Ride \$ 2.00 Low Income Fixed Route Fares: Single Ride \$ 0.60 Low Income Paratransit Fares: Single Ride \$ 1.00 **Business Investment Pass:** \$ Purchased in groups of 50, per pass 50.00 For businesses with less than 50 employees, per employee \$ 50.00 **SOLID WASTE** Waste Hauler License Fee: \$ 100.00 Annual Fee, per truck Single Family Residential: Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee - single-family, duplex, triplex units, with yards \$ 8.50 Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee - town-home and mobile-home units, without yards \$ 8.50 \$ Single Family Monthly Yard waste Fee 4.50 Townhome Monthly Yard waste Fee \$ 3.00 \$ 32-Gallon Trash Tags, each 3.50 17-Gallon Trash Carts, per month \$ 3.50 \$ 32-Gallon Trash Carts, per month 7.00 64-Gallon Trash Carts, per month \$ 14.00 \$ 96-Gallon Trash Carts, per month 21.00 \$ 9.25 96-Gallon Yard Debris Carts, per month Multi-Family Residential: 96-Gallon Trash Cart(s) per unit, per month paid by landlord \$ 26.00 Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee - town-home and multi-family, without yards \$ Monthly Fee, if paid by landlord: @ 2-Yard: \$ One dumpster once/week 149.00 Each additional dumpster \$ 117.00 \$ One dumpster twice/week 271.00

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (continued)	
Each additional dumpster	\$ 234.00
One dumpster three times/week	\$ 393.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 351.00
One dumpster four times/week	\$ 515.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 468.00
One dumpster five times/week	\$ 637.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 585.00
<u>@ 3-Yard:</u>	
One dumpster once/week	\$ 181.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 141.00
One dumpster twice/week	\$ 329.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 282.00
One dumpster three times/week	\$ 475.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 423.00
One dumpster four times/week	\$ 617.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 564.00
One dumpster five times/week	\$ 759.00
Each additional dumpster	\$ 705.00
Dumpster Overages/Excess, per cubic yard	\$ 35.00
Other Services:	
3-Yard Dumpster Rental, per empty	\$ 201.00
10-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 333.00
20-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 467.00
30-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 627.00
Loose Refuse/Rubbish Curbside Collection Service, per cubic yard	\$ 30.00
Refuse Exemption Administrative Fee, per event	\$ 6.00
Mosquito Control Services, per month	\$ 0.40
Cart Replacement Fee - 17 gallon	\$ 40.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 35 gallon	\$ 50.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 65 gallon	\$ 60.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 95 gallon	\$ 70.00
Cart Pick-Up/Washing [1-3 carts]	\$ 15.00
STREET MAINTENANCE	
Fees for Inspection of Streets:	05000
Single Family Unit	\$ 250.00
Duplex Unit	\$ 85.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$ 45.00
All Other Buildings	\$ 250.00
Plus Charge per acre for lots over 2 acres	\$ 85.00
Street Maintenance Utility Fees:	
Residential, per dwelling unit	\$ 4.00
Industrial, per acre	\$ 48.00
High Traffic Retail, per acre	\$ 485.00
Retail, per acre	\$ 180.00
Miscellaneous Retail	\$ 112.00
Commercial, per acre	\$ 65.00
Institutional, per acre	\$ 65.00

CITY OF LOVELAND 2025 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

STORMWATER FUND	
INSPECTION OF STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS	 2025
Single Family Unit	\$ 250.00
Duplex Unit	\$ 85.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$ 45.00
All other Buildings	\$ 250.00
Plus \$50 per acre for lots over two (2) acres, per acre	\$ 85.00
STORMWATER FEE:	
Residential Lot Size (square feet):	
less than 4,000 sq. ft.	\$ 11.32
4000-5999 sq. ft.	\$ 14.10
6000-7999 sq. ft.	\$ 20.37
8000-9999 sq. ft.	\$ 25.49
10,000 sq. ft and over	\$ 28.29
Institutional (per acre)	\$ 60.86
Commercial (per acre)	\$ 154.52
Industrial (per acre)	\$ 129.22
Stormwater Impact Fee	
High Density	\$ 4,840.00
Medium Density	\$ 3,630.00
Low Density	\$ 3,025.00
Estate	\$ 1,815.00
Commercial	\$ 4,840.00
Industrial	\$ 5,445.00
Institutional	\$ 3,025.00